ORDINANCE NO. 5

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING TRAFFIC WITHIN THE TOWN OF MEXICO BEACH; ADOPTING THE FLORIDA MODEL TRAFFIC ORDINANCE FOR NUNICIPALITIES; AND PROVIDING FOR THE ENFORCEMENT THEREOF.

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Mexico Beach is of the opinion that the enactment of this ordinance is required for the protection and preservation of the peace, safety, health and general welfare of the Town and its inhabitants, Now, Therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TOWN OF MEXICO BEACH:

Section 1. There is hereby adopted for the purpose of regulating traffic in the Town of Mexico Beach, Florida, that certain traffic ordinance known as the Florida Model Traffic Ordinance, being Chapter 186, Florida Statutes, and the whole thereof, save and except such portions as may hereinafter be deleted, modified or amended.

Section 2. That whenever the term "Traffic Engineer" is used in said ordinance, it shall also mean the Chief of Police of said Town.

Section 3. Any person, firm, or corporation who violates or refuses to comply with any provision of this ordinance shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall be punished by a fine of not more than Two Hundred Dollars, or by imprisonment of not more than thirty days, or both such fine and imprisonment.

<u>Section 3.</u> This ordinance shall take effect thirty days from its passage as provided in Section 37 of the Town Charter of the Town of Mexico Beach.

INTRODUCED at a regular meeting of the Town Council of the Town of Mexico Beach on the 7th day of May, A.D., 1968, and FASSED AND ADOFTED at a meeting of the Town Council on the 4th day of June, A.D. 1968.

. m. Jacken

15

ATTEST:

Town Juditor and